ﬁ; PO, Box 8117

Berkelay, Califormic 94707
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Pnone (4158} 525-3750

“L Wilanco. Inc 4;&;7] i

June 23, 1993

Mr. Lawrence Seto

Senior Hazardous Material Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Seto:

We have completed the removal of underground storage tanks at
the Wilanco site (the former SDDA facility). Enclosed are the necessary
documents for your files, including:

1) Tank Removal Report dated 6/17/93,

2) Evidence of disposal of contaminated soil to Redwood
Landfill, Inc. dated 6/10/93,

3} Other reports and data documenting testing and sampling
of soil and groundwater,

All underground storage tanks at this site tanks have been
removed and disposed of at proper disposal sites. Contaminated soil

was treated using biodegradation techniques and disposed of at
Redwood Landfill, Inc.

Now that everything has been completed in accordance with the
regulatory requirements, I expect this file can now be closed.

Sincerely,
y o \"\\
nw. Pigm

President



‘ Em ENSR Consnliing

and Engineering
1320 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501
(510) 865-1888
June 17, 1983 (510) 748-6799 (FAX)

Mr. John Piggott
Wilanco, Inc.

P.O. Box 8117
Berkeley, California

Re: Wilanco Tank Removal Report Zio - g
L

Dear Mr. Piggott:

This letter summarizes the chain of events and results of analytical tests conducted on soil
samples, collected adjacent to underground tanks removed from your facility between May
6 and May 12, 1892. ENSR Consuiting and Engineering (ENSR) was retained by Wilanco
Inc. to collect soil and groundwater samples during the removal of underground fuel tanks
at 1077 Eastshore Frontage Road in Albany, California (site). The purpose of this
investigation was to determine the potential for residual soil and/or groundwater
contamination resulting from the presence of these underground tanks. This investigation
was authorized by Mr. John Piggott on June 29, 1992 by signing ENSR's proposal no.
7295-A01.

introduction

Six underground fue! storage tanks were removed between May 6 and May 12, 1992 from
the site. Three of these tanks formerly contained diesel fuel, while the remaining three tanks
formerly contained gasoline. The three diesel tanks were contained within one excavation,
designated tank excavation pit number 1. This cluster of tanks is also referred to as Tank
Cluster 1. Two gasoline 1anks were located in excavation pit number 2. The third gasoline
tank, designated Tank Number 6, was located in tank excavation pit number 3. See
Figures 1 and 2.

The underground tanks were removed by Fuel Qil Polishing, a Sonoma, California based
tank removal contractor. The tanks and their residual liquids were handied by Erickson, Inc.,
of Richmond, California. Erickson was a subcontractor of Fuet Qil Polishing.

Field Investigations

Soil samples were collected by removing soil using a backhoe to initially collect soit from
inaccessible areas of the tank pits. Soil samples were then troweled into laboratory supplied
glass jars. The glass jars were immediately sealed, labeled, and placed into an ice chest
for temporary storage and shipment to Curtis and Tompkins, a California state certified
laboratoty. Six soil samples were collected from Tank Cluster Number 1, three soil sampie
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were collected from Tank Cluster Number 2 and two soil sample were coliected from around
Tank Number 6.

A seventh soil sample was required by the Alameda County Health Care Agency due to
elevated concentrations of diesel in sample TC1C. This soil sample was from Tank Cluster
Number 1,

Additional soil samples were collected from soil piles, stockpiled onsite from the three tank
excavations. These soil piles were the residual soil removed from above and from the sides
of the tanks during the tank removal process. This additional sampling and analysis was
being conducted to show that the soil is within Alameda County Health Care Agency
guidelines to place back into the tank pits as “ciean fill”. These additional soil sample
locations are presented in Figure 2.

Laboratory Resuits and Data Analysis

Soil samples collected from the diesel Tank Cluster Number 1 were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) diesel, benzene, toluene, total xylenes and ethylbenzene
(BTEX) using EPA Method modified 8015 and EPA METHOD 8020, respectively. Soit
samples collected from Tank Cluster Number 2 and around Tank Number 6 were analyzed
for total lead, organic lead, TPH gasoline, and BTEX.

Water samples were collected twice. The first groundwater sample was collected on
May 6, 1992. The second water sample was collected on May 12, 1882. There was no
water in Tank Cluster Number 1 on May 6, 1992.

A summary table of soil and groundwater results from the tank pits is presented in Table 1.
Copies of the analytical results are contained in Appendix 1.

Soil Analysis

A sample collected from tank excavation pit number 1 detected TPH as diesel at
concentration of 80 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg) from sample TC1C. Two soil samples
from tank excavation pit number 2 had detectable levels of hydrocarbons. Soil sample
TC2B had detected 0.460 mg/Kg ethylbenzene and 0.700 mg/Kg total xylenes. Total lead
was also detected in samples TC2B and TC2C at concentrations of 8 and 13 mg/Kg,
respectively.
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Tank excavation pit number 3 had only total lead detected in soil samples. These lead
concentrations were 7 and 46 mg/Kg believed 1o have resulted from lead-containing debris
In the original fill materials placed in the early 1900’s. There were no fuel hydrocarbons
detected in any of these sampies.

Due to the high diesel concentrations detected in soil sample TC1C, some additionai
excavation was required, and an additional sample was required to be collected by Alameda
County Health Care Agency representatives. This second sampie was collected in the
vicinity of sample TC1C and labeled TC1G. This sample had detected TPH as diesel at 6

mg/Kg.
Groundwater Analysis

Two rounds of groundwater sampling occurred. The first round of groundwater sarnpling
occurred on May 6, 1992. Groundwater was observed in tank excavation pit numbers 2 and
3. Tank excavation pit number 1, had no water at this time. Due to high concentrations of
benzene and total xylenes detected in a sample from tank excavation pit number 2, Alameda
County Health Care Agency suggested to Wilanco that the groundwater be pumped several
times to obtain a more representative sample of groundwater. The second round of
groundwater sampling occurred on May 12, 1992. Ali three excavations had water in them
at this time. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the same parameters as the soil
samples. The results of the groundwater sampling are presented in Table 1.

Groundwater sampies were collected from the tank excavations by dipping the sampie jars
directly into the standing water. The laboratory supplied jars were then labeled, and placed
into iced coolers for temporary storage and shipment to Curtis and Tompkins, L.TD,

The second groundwater sample coltected from Tank Cluster Number 2 detected berizene
at 0.068 milligrams per liter (mg/). This concentration exceeds both the California
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) (0.0010 mg/i} and the U.S. EPA MCL (0.0050 mg/1) for
benzene in drinking water. The California standard will be used by the agencies to
determine if additional monitoring is required.

Disposition of the soil piles
The soil removed from each of the tank excavations was stockpiled separately. Soils with

obvious contamination were segregated. All of the piles were placed on visguine plastic
sheeting and covered with same.
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On June 19, 1992 soil samples were collected from soil stock piles from Tank Excavation
1 and Tank Excavation 3. The results of these analyses are presented in Table 2. Upon
determination that the soils in the two soil piles were within the Alameda County Health Care
Agency’s limits, the soils were placed back into the pits from which they were rermoved.
Additionai clean fill was imported to bring the elevation to grade. The site was then paved
with concrete cement 1o match the existing surface.

The soil excavated from Tank Excavation 2 (designated by sample $S-9) was not placed
back into the pit. The pit was filled with clean fill and the surface concreted to match the
existing surface. The contaminated soil was treated using biodegradation techniques. The
soil was resampled on May 4, 1993 with the results below the Alameda County Health Care
Agency’s limits. A copy of the results is contained in Appendix 2. The remediated soil,
along with soil subsequently excavated from elsewhere onsite, was disposed of at the
Redwood Landfill located in Novato, California. Results contained in Appendix 2 also
include samples of the additional soil excavated from elsewhere onsite (sample designated
S8-5 through SS-8 composite), as required by the landfill operator.

Conclusions

Based upon the results of the second groundwater sample, the Alameda County Heath Care
Agency is requiring groundwater monitoring down gradient of Tank cluster number 2.
Additional monitoring welis are currently being planned in this area as part of a separate site
remediation program which is anticipated to proceed in 1993.

Limitations

This report and all field data, notes, and laboratory test data (herein collectively
“information”) were prepared by ENSR Consulting and Engineering (ENSR) for Wilanco
Incorporated (client). Client may release this report to third parties, who may use and rely
upon this information at their discretion, However, any use of or reliance upon this
information by a party other than client shall be solely at the risk of such third party and
without legal recourse against ENSR, or its subsidiaries and affiliates, or their respective
employees, officers, or directors, regardless of whether the action in which recovery of
damages is sought is based upon contract, tort, (including the sole, concurrent, or other
negligence and strict liability of ENSR ), statute, or otherwise. This report shall not be used
or relied upon by a party which does not agree to be bound by the above statement.
Additionally, this information was generated and/or gathered by ENSR subject to the specific
budgetary, time, and other constraints of ENSR’s client based upon a fimited investigation
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of the site. All statements and conclusions contained in this report are necessarlly limited
to the particular portions of the site actually investigated and/or tests by ENSR.

Very truly yours

Paul Hilbelink
Project Manager

Project Number 7295-001

anclosures



Table 1 Wilanco Tank Removal, Soil and Groundwater Results

Source of Regulatory intormation: "A Compilation of Wate

Water_Quality Control Board, Central Valiey Region

1
Soil SampleiUnits
Constituent Lead Organic Lead|TFH gas |TPH diesel |TPH keroseniBenzene Toluene Ethylbenzen{Total Xyiene
Tank Gluster 1
TC 1A mg/KalNA NA NA 4 * ND (<0.005)  |ND {<0.005) IND {<0.005) |ND {<0.005)
TC 1B mg/Kg|NA NA NA ND {<1)  |ND (<1} ND (<0.005)  |ND {<0.005) |ND {<0.005) {ND (<0.005}
TC 1C* mg/KgINA NA NA 80" * ND {<0.005}) |ND (<0.005) |ND (<0.005) 'ND (<0.005} |
TC 1D mg/KgiNA NA NA ND {<1) ND (<1} ND {<0.005) [ND {<0.005) |ND {<0.005) |ND {<0.005)
TCE ma/KglNA NA NA IND {<1)  |ND (<1} ND (<0.005) |ND (<0.005) [ND (<0.005) |ND (<0.005)
TC1IF mg/Kg[NA NA NA ND {<1) ND (<1) ND {<0.005) |ND {<0.005) IND {<0.005} |ND {«<0.005)
TG1G ma/iKaiNA NA NA 8" * NA NA NA NA
Tank Cluster 2 T
TC 24 mg/KgiND (3) ND {0.5) ND (<1} |NA NA ND (<0.005)  |ND (<0.005) |[ND {<0.005) IND {<0.005)
TC 2B mg/Kg 8|ND (0.5) ND (<1} |NA NA ND {<0.005)  |ND {<0.005} ©.460 0.700
TC20E ma/K 13|ND {(0.5) 250[NA NA 0.150[ND (0.080) | 4.200 3.100
TP2-1 mg/Kg[NA NA 2[NA NA ND {<0.005)  IND {<0.005) 0.012]ND {<0.005)
-
Tank #6
T6A mag/K 7IND (0.5)  IND (<1} INA NA ND {<0.005)  |ND (<0.005) |[ND (<0.005) |ND {<0.005)
TéB ma/K 46|ND (0.5) ND {<1)  [NA NA ND {<0.005) [ND {<0.005) IND {<0.005 PIQ {(<0.005) |
Califernia_Hazardous Waste Concentration Limits
TTLC ma/Kg 1,000 NA NA NA NA
STLC mg/l 5 NA NA NA NA
U.S. EPA mg/l 5 NA NA NA NA
TCLP Limisls,
Noles: NA-Not Analyzed, ND-Not Detected. NF-Not Found, na-Noi Avalible
‘ See TC 1G for resample, @ see TP2-1 for resample
First Water Sample l—
TC-2 mg/l IND {0.003} ND (0.100) 20.01NA NA 0.140 0.410 0.510 2.9
T6 ma/l 0.010(ND {0.100) 0.530 0.001 0.003| 0.006 0.037
Second Water Sample
TC1-1 ma/l [NA NA NA 34" ¢ ND(0.0005) _ |ND(0.0005) [ND{0.0005) |ND(0.0005)
TC2-1 mo/ 0.004|ND {0.100) 3.8|NA “[NA 0.068 0.059 0.073 0.440
T6-1 mg/l |ND (0.003) ND {0.100) 0.160{NA NA ND{0.00085) 0.0009 0.0006 0.0037
———

** Quantitaled as diesel range
California  Maximum

Contaminant Levels

— F—

Primary 0.050(na na na na 0.0010[NA 0.6300 1.7500
U.S. EPA 0.050/0.015*"* |na na na na 0.8050 1 0.7000 10.0000
MCLs
“*-Effective December 7, 1952, "Action Level® not to be exceeded in more than 10% of the samples.

] ]
r j@ﬂy Goals®, Sept 1991, Staif Report of the Caliiornia_Regional
L l i




Table 2 Wilanco Soil Pile Sample Results

Soil SamplelUnits

Constituent Lead Organic Lead|TPHgas |TPH diesel |TPH kerosen¢Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzen¢Total Xylenes

Soil Pile Samples

5S8-1 mg/Kg|NA NA NA ND (<1}  |ND (<1} NA NA NA NA

§S-2 mg/KglNA NA NA 8IND (<1} NA NA NA NA

$8-3 mg/Kg|NA NA NA 2|ND (<1) NA NA NA NA

SS-4 mg/Kg|NA NA NA 11/ND {<1) NA NA NA NA

58-5 mg/KgNA NA NA 9 NA NA NA NA

58-6 mg/KgINA NA NA 3" NA NA NA NA

S8-7 mg/Kg|NA NA NA ND (<1) ND {<1) NA NA NA NA

5S-8 mg/Kgﬂ\lA NA ND {<1) NA NA ND (<0.005) |ND (<0.005) |ND (<0.005) |ND {<0.005) |

SS-9 * mg/KgNA NA 7,500|NA NA 12 59 230 1,000

§8-10 mg/KgiNA NA ND (<1) NA NA ND {<0.005) {ND (<0.005) IND (<0.005) |ND {<0.005)
. L - —]

California Hazardous Waste Concentration Limits

TTLC mg/K 1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

STLC mg/l 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ]

U.S. EPA mg/l 5 NA NA NA 05NA NA NA

TCLP Limits |

* Treated and resampled 5/4/93. See Appendix 2 for results of composited samples SS-1 through $54.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-020C

DATE RECEIVED: 05/07/92
DATE REPORTED: 05/19/92

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107328

CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION

PROJECT ID: 7295 642 100

LOCATION: WILANCQO

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles



v ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107328 DATE SAMPLED: 05/07/92
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE RECEIVED: 05/07/92
PROJECT ID: 7295 002 1090 DATE ANALYZED: 05/16/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE REPORTED: 05/19/92

Totul Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE 1D TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

{(mg /Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug /Kg) (ug /Kg) (ug /Kg)

...........................................................................

107328-004 TC 2C 250(16) 150(80) ND(80) 4200(80) 3100(810)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentfheses.

QA /QC SUMMARY

RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 102




LABORATORY NUMBER: 107328
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION
PROJECT ID: 7295 (02 100
LOCATION: WILANCO

ANALYSIS: LEAD
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 7420

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

LAB 1D

107328-001 THA

107328-002 TC 2A

107328-003 TC 2B

107328-004 TC 2C

ND = Not detected at or above reporting

QA/QC SUMMARY :

st e e e

S T N T I N N N N S N T e S T N R T T o IR e s e

DATE SAMPLED: (05/07/92
DATE RECEIVED: 05/07/92
DATE ANALYZED: 05/11/92
DATE REPORTED: 05/19/92
SAMPLE iD RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT
7 mg /Kg 3
ND mg /Kg 3
3 mg /Kg 3
13 mg /Kg 3
Fimit.




LABORATORY NUMBER:
CLEENT: ENSR CORPORATION
PROJECT ID: 7295 002 100
LOCATION: WILANCO

107328

ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA

LAB 1D SAMPLE ID

107328-001 ToA

107328-002 TC

107328-003 TC

109328-004 TC

ZA

28

2C

ND = Not detected at

QA /QC SUMMARY :

e e ey it e g g ey
e R s TR N N S s T S S TN EE e

ANALYSIES: ORGANIC LEAD
7420

e e o e e T e A A e e il e e e ik e ey e e o P o i et s S Y e Ay o St o et et v e e

or above

‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd

DATE SAMPLED: 05/07/92
DATE RECEIVED: 05/07/92
DATE ANALYZED: 05/13/92
DATE REPORTED: 05/19/92

RESULT

ND

ND

Nb

ND

reporting

e vt S Lt v s

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %

—— LT Em IR

o e e sy v

UNITS REPORTING LIMIT
mg /Kg 6.5

mg (Kg 0.5

mg /Kg 0.5

mg /Kg 6.5
limit,

A AR 1t R U L Ak St AN e B b el s M e 3 e e e e o e oyt = S e it o 2t

=t

e e et b et e e o e e e



R Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Lig

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107328 DATE SAMPLED: 685/087/92
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE RECEIVED: 05/07/92
PROJECT ID: 7295 002 160 DATE ANALYZED: 05/13/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE REPORTED: 05/19/92

DATE REVISED: 05/21/92

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by California DOHS Method /LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB 1D SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(mg /Kg) (ug /Kg) (ug /Kg) (ug /Kg) (ug/Kg)
..................................................... o e r e = mr v wm s ..., . -

107328-001 T6A ND(1) ND(5) MD(5) ND(5) ND(5)
1607328-002 TC 2A ND(1) ND(5) ND({5) ND(5) ND(35)
107328-003 7TC 2B 42(1) ND(5) ND(5) 460(5) 700(8)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indiecated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 9
RECOVERY, % 92

e et i S g et ot S o b B




) c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107328 DATE SAMPLED: 03/07/92
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE RECEIVED: 05/07/9%2
PROJECT ID: 7295 002 100 DATE ANALYZED: 05/13/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE REPORTED: 65/1%/92

DATE REVISED: 05/21/92

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA §020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID SAMPLE 1D BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL REPORTING
BENZENE XYLENES LIMIT *

(ug/Kg) (vg/Kg) (ug /Kg) (ug /Kg) (ug/Kg)

.........................................................................

107328-005 TC 1A ND ND ND ND 5
107328-006 TC 18 ND ND ND ND 5
107328-007 TC 1C ND ND ND ND 5
137328-008 TC 1P ND ND ND ND 5
107328-009 TC 1E ND ND ND ND 5
107328-010 TC 1F ND ND ND ND 5
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

* Reporting Limit appliies to all anmalytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 9
.RECOVERY, % 92

————— ———t e e ey it i T T B B A Tt £y T A et Bt A e e e ——— it vt e v
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107328 DATE SAMPLED: 05707792
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE RECEIVED: 05/07/92
PROJECT ID: 7295 002 100 DATE EXTRACTED: 05/11/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE ANALYZED: 05/12-13/92
DATE REPORTED: (5/19/92
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
Califernia DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989
LAB ID SAMPLE 1D KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT#
(mg /Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg /Kg)
107328-005 TC 1A o 4 1
167328-006 TC 1B ND ND 1
107328-007 TC 1IC w ok 80 1
107328-008 TC 1D ND ND 1
147328-009 TC 1E ND ND 1
107328-010 TC 1IF ND ND 1
ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.
* Reporting limit applies to all analytes.
*¥ Quantitated as diesel range
QA /QC SUMMARY
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE, % RECOVERY 96

o —
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client/Project Name

Project Location

Sampler: {Signature)

Wﬂw/ i

Chain of Custody Tape No.

(. /ﬁfﬂ ', A ,/é#,w/ A ANALYSES
Project No. Field Logbook No.
724500 2 fov

Sampie No./ Lab Sample Type of
Identification Date Time Number Sample REMARKS
T4A SI72 | pias | A\OAIRB- Sol
TCZ4A jt:5e -2
TC 28 nss -3
TC 2¢. _1onese -
T A 1420 oS
Rk 7 W7 19:30 —t
TC e 14:35 =
T D 40 <
Relinquished by: {(Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
TLfL
A (732 |54
Relin unshed by: (Sigrature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Recei Laboralorx (Signature) Date Time
e Shla 15 44
Sampie Disposal Method: Disposed of by: (ngnan.%’/ UL Date Time

SAMPLE COLLECTOR

“

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

ENSR

1374-3-84,




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client/Project Name

Project Location

/

E
1 prscs ANALYSES
Project No. Field Logbook No. v
779500 toe
Sampler' (Signature) Chain of Custody Tape No.
Miaﬁzﬂ / %WW_,
Sample No./ Lab Sample Type of
ldenufication Date Time Number Sample REMARKS
TC)E Shifsr- | lays | WiBRy-3 o/ Y| X
TC 4 F 145¢ - {7 " PR 'S
Relinquished by. (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
Wt o Bemppmec o752 | 3 4% _
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
JLatEnN '
Reilinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Recgived fok Yaboratory: (Signature) Date Time
ez | 1544
Sampie Disposal Method: Disposed af by: (Signatdre) X’ TS Date Time
- ) x

SAMPLE COLLECTOR

-

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

EN:R

1974-3-84.




Curtis & Tompkins, LId., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-C900

DATE RECEIVED: 05/06/92
DATE REPORTED: 05/21,22/92

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107320

CLIENT: ENSR

PROJECT ID: 7295 002 100

LOCATION: WILANCO

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles



LABORATORY NUMBER:
CLIENT: ENSR

107320

PROJECT 1D: 7295 002 100

LOCATION: WILANCO

c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

DATE SAMPLED: 05/06/92
DATE RECEIVED: 05/06/92
DATE ANALYZED: (05/14/92
DATE REPORTED: 05/21/92

Totai Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Wastes
TVH by Califormia DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
{mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

107320-3 T B ND(1) ND(35) ND({5) ND(5) NDP({5)

NDD = Not detected
indicated in

QA/QC SUMMARY

at or above

reporting limit; Reporting limit

parentheses,

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %

o e e et v e o e et e Ay e e T Mt . A e S M o { P S AL S g i S B et L A o SRR, Mt ¥ Rk i B e R ALY b il et b
BT b et e e e ]




, ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107320 DATE SAMPLED: 05/06/92
CLIENT: ENSR DATE RECEIVED: 05/66/92
PROJECT 1D: 7295 @02 100 DATE ANALYZED: 05/11/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE REPORTED: 05/21/92

ANALYSI1S: LEAD
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 7420

LAB 1D SAMPLE 1D RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT

107320-3 Te B 46 mg /Kg 3

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,

QA/QC SUMMARY :

RPD, % 3
RECOVERY, % 94

P Ty,

——— e e i i e




" c Curtis & Tompkins. Lic

LABORATORY NUMBER: 1067320 DATE SAMPLED: 05/06/92

CLIENT: ENSR DATE RECEIVED: 05/06/92
PROJECT ID: 7295 002 100 DATE ANALYZED: 05/21/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE REPORTED: 05/22/92

ANALYSIS: ORGANIC LEAD
ANALYSIS METHOD: CA DHS METHOD, LUFT MANUAL OCT 1989

==t —_— === i s ere v et d en J e s d—ad s o

LAB ID CLIENT 1D RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT

107320-3 T6 B ND mg /Kg 0.5

NI} = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 7
RECOVERY, % 1035




) ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107326 DATE SAMPLED: 05/(6/92

CLIENT: ENSR DATE RECEIVED: (5/06/92
PROJECT ID: 7295 002 10 DATE ANALYZED: 05/16/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE REPORTED: 0§/21/92

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueons Solutions
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

107320-1 TC 2 20,000 140 410 510 2,900

107320-2 T6 530 i 3 6 37

ND = Not deteccted at or above reporting limit; Reporting Iimit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
RECOVERY, % 105




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107320 DATE SAMPLED: 05/06/92
CLIENT: ENSR DATE RECEIVED: 05/06/92
PROJECT ID: 7295 0042 100 DATE ANALYZED: 05/12/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE REPORTED: 05/21/92
ANALYSIS: LEAD

ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 7421

LAB 1D SAMPLE 1D RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT
107320-1 TC 2 ND ug /L 3
107320-2 T6 10 ug /L 3

NI} = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY :

RPD, % 4
RECOVERY, % 102




LABORATORY NUMBER: 107320
CLIENT: ENSR
PROJECT ID: 7295 002 100

LOCATION: WILANCO

C

DATE SAMPLED:

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

Curtis & Tomplkins, Lid

05/06/92
05/06/92
05/13/92
05/21/92

ANALYSIS: ORGANIC LEAD

ANALYSIS METHOD: CA DHS METHOD, LUFT MANUAL OCT 1989

LAB ID CLIENT 1D RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT
167320-1 TC 2 ND ug/L 100
107320-2 T6 ND ug /L 100

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % <1

RECOVERY, %




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client/Proiect Name

Project Location

Wlanco Albany, A ANALYSES
Project No. Field Logbook No *
7295 opz oo
Sampler: {Signature) Chain of Custody Tape No.
{yﬂtjﬂf ./ M{p////uz “_

Sampie No./ Lab Sample Type of

|dentification Date Time Number Sample REMARKS

1cz sfefy 1 (03 320+ ! Glgndainfe
A v - SR e o x A "

A y -3 fuf x| x| * 1 *

/ ¢4 V .
&L
L B R z"d' df’
. «h‘, ~ 3 {';)(, N / -
Relinquished by: {Signature) CONNL AT Date. * Time: - —JReceived by: (Signature) Date Time
: L
o, =N " M
Miﬁéf ”’M ' \:,_‘i M ~ 5//}’& ‘%;é/ﬁ
Relinquished by’ (Signature) o Date Time Received by: {Signature) Date Time
™, v \
Retinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Recei dnf r Laboratory: {Signature} Date Time
P el 5|92 620

Sample Disposal Method Disposed of by: (Signat&ze) L/ \!UQ Date Time

SAMPLE COLLECTOR

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

1974-3-84




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900

DATE RECEIVED: 05/12/%2
DATE REPORTED: 03/26/92

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107370

CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION

PROJECT 1D: 7295 002 100

LOCATION: WILANCO

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles



' Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107370 DATE SAMPLED: 085/12/92
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE RECEIVED: 05/12/92
PROJECT 1ID: 7295 002 108 DATE ANALYZED: 05/18-19%9/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE REPORTED: €§5/26/92

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueocus Solutions
TYH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual Qctober 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB 1D SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL

GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L}

107370-001 TC1-1 NR ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.353) ND(0.5)

107370-002 TC2-1 3,800(50) 68(0.5) 59¢(0.5) T73(0.5) 440(0.5)

1073706-003 T6-1 160(50) ND(0.5) 0.9(0.5) 8.6(0.5)y 3.7(0.5)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting !limit; Reporting limit

indicated in parentheses.

NR = Not Requested

QA /QC SUMMARY

RPD, % <1

RECOVERY, % 102




/ C

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107370 DATE SAMPLED:
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION
PROJECT ID: 7295 002 100

LOCATION: WILANCO

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 19389

LAB D CLIENT 1D KEROSENE DIESEL
RANGE RANGE
(ug/L) {ug/L)

107370-001 TC1-1 *E 3,400

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

* Reporting limit applies to all analytes.

*¥ Quantitated as diesel range

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

05/12/92
05/12/92
05/14/92
08/15/9%2
05/26/92

in Aqueous Solutions

REPORTING
LIMIT*
(ug /L)

..................

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %

L=t e e e g endang 4



s Cb Curtts & Tompkins, Lic

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107370 DATE SAMPLED: 05/12/92
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE RECEIVED: 05/12/92
PROJECT ID: 7245 002 100 DATE ANALYZED: 05/21/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE REPORTED: 05/26/92

ANALYSIS5: LEAD
ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 7421

LAB ID SAMPLE ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT
107370-002 TC2-1 4 ng/L 3

107370003 T6-1 ND ng/L 3

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY :

eeo, T

RECOVERY, % 99

P ey e e T et e e e D T O N N o e A O A R O T T R T I T T E—————
e e N e N L N I T N S T T T S T T s s T O L T L N N T N T S N S e e I I T T L T T T s o R R T e



LABORATORY NUMBER: 107370
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION

PROJECT 1D: 7295 002 1040

LOCATION: WILANCO

DATE SAMPLED:

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lc

G65/12/92
05/12/92
05/13/92
05/26/92

R EEmImET

ANALYSIS: ORGANIC LEAD

ANALYSIS METHOD: CA DHS METHOD, LUFT MANUAL OCT 1989

A i s oy 1 e i Yt o s o i s S e, . . B T

LAB ID SAMPLE ID RESULT UNITS
167370-002 TC2-1 ND ug /L
107370-003 T6-1 ND wg /L
NI} = Not detected at or above reporting timit.
QA/QC SUMMARY:

REPORTING LIMIT

160

100

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %

DTy ——

s e e e e




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

!

\WC3933 ¢

Client/Project Name

Wl e,

Project Location

;’i)/é/f/f/j / &4

ANALYSES

Project No.

Field Logbook No.

7205 ovz gy
Sampler; (.?@narure) Chain of Custody Tape No. b\
{Ugemy / Y
tpe A deapim— R
Sample No./ Lab Sample Type of q\(\ ) St
Identification Date Time Number Sample A REMARKS
-
Tey S{2/52) 12 JHsE P 330 G dedlp Ao ¢ '
ez | (22| | -2 2 v | | X ]«
16 -1 v 1. Do v -, " v | Y] vl
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
[ (/AZMU’ / ﬂw//@w/{__ 5”2/72 A5y g
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
Relinquished by: fﬁ?ﬂé&;re} M Date Time Recelved f aboratory {S;gna[ure) Date Time
:@/ she\e? |\
Sample Disposal Method: Disposed of by: (Signature) AL/F[]‘\ Date Time
SAMPLE COLLECTOR o NALYTICAL LABORATORY
MP! OLLECTO A LA E‘ -
<

'¥974-3-84




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900 _

DATE RECEIVED: 09/08/92
DATE REPORTED: 09/21/62

LABORATORY NUMBER: 108576

CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION

PROJECT ID: 7295-002-100

LOCATION: WILANCO

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

Berkeley Los Angeles



s ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 108576 DATE SAMPLED: 09/08/92
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE RECEIVED: 09/08/92
PROJECT ID: 7295-002-100 DATE EXTRACTED:09,/14/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE ANALYZED: 09/16/92

DATE REPORTED: 09/21/92

Extractable Petrcleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB 1D SAMPLE ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT*
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

108576~  TC-1G *x 6 1

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.
* Reporting limit applies to all analytes.
** Quantitated as diesel range.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 15



los$HG

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client/Project Name

Wz'{wwxc',o

Project Location

o ot Short Mihaca b))
7

/

ANALYSES
Project No. Field Logbook No. / / /
TZ25 . 002 100

Sy {Srgnature) (W Chain of Custody Tape No.

el %

Sample No./ Lab Sample Type of

Identification Date Time Number Sample REMARKS
e -/& | 9/8/7l 50 Sorl 3 s
R quished by, {Signatyre) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time

Dl afiloz. | 1523
‘Relinquishéd by (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
Relinquished by: (Signature} Date Time Received for Laboratory: (Signature} Date Time

3 W\.D\ c\\q\ L1573y

Sampie Disposal Method: Disposed of by: (Signature) ‘\-V Date Time

SAMPLE COLLECTCR

-

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

ENSR

J974:3-84




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client/Project Name

Project Location

N ,,-r-:
p
%] {anico w77 Cnet Shons /447"4(04&/ /]/ﬁnv/ ANALYSES /
Project No, Field Logbook No. 7/ / / /
7295 . 002 160
7% (S.rgnature) Chain of Custody Tape No.
Sample No./ tab Sample Type of
Identification Date Time Number Sample REMARKS
re-ie | 9o/t w50 o/ 3 Ges
’ qmshed y: (S.-gnaufre) 'a Date ]’ime Received by: {Signature) Date Time
A s |52
Rehnqunshed by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received for Laboratory: {Signature) Date Time
" . S
\’J\IWJ\\ VoA k‘l‘ ‘t"L’ !
Sample Disposal Method: Disposed of by: (Signature) I'V i Date Time

SAMPLE COLLECTOR

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

ENSR

1974-3-84,




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.. Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

DATE RECEIVED: 6/19/92
DATE REPORTED: 7/06/92
DATE REVISED: 11/16/92

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107728

CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION

PROJECT ID: 7295-002.100

LOCATION: WILANCO

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

( /7/&%'1 o) m@l /fﬂ%‘

Reyiewed by

f

Revié‘ned b

This report may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley Los Angeles



N ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107728 DATE SAMPLED: 6/19/92

CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE RECEIVED: 6/19/%92
PROJECT ID: 7295-002.100 DATE ANALYZED: 6/26/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE REPORTED: 7/06/92

DATE REVISED: 11/16/92

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Soils & Waste
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

et iy e P B At Ay —— e ST W S S v S . S S A S e e S S A i friy Shm S SR AR Ea it VY TV T MR SN SR M S S W Ut S S EEs A M e e e

107728-010 Ss8-9 7,500 12 59 230 1,000

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

P T S I T i T E o o T Aty T T e e s e e T T i E e e e o A e T o o o o e e e e M v S it ik S T e o . gt S e o e o B

RPD, % 6
RECOVERY, % 97

I EE T T T T I e Ee D s T I i s v T e i b S e o o o m S i E m e e mn 2 S T i s SreY e o A WA e e S e ey vy e e T e Sy et oY et
e i e e s e 2 s - T



LABORATORY NUMBER: 107728
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION
PROJECT ID: 7295-002.100
LOCATION: WILANCO

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual Qctober 1989

BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID T™H AS
GASOLINE

(mg/Kg)
107728-001 TP2-1 2
107728-009 SS-8 ND(1)
107728-011 §5-10 ND(1)

BENZENE

ND(5)
ND(5)
ND(5)

Cb Curhis & Tompkins, Lid

SAMPLED: 6/19/92

RECEIVED: 6/19/92
ANALYZED: 6/20/92
REPORTED: 7/06/92
REVISED: 11/16/92

Soils & Waste

TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL

BENZENE XYLENES

(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

.t ol S . ——— T T A b S e B TS SR ke deh et e T W N S S G S e S G e S T S B S G G S —— A

ND(5) 12 ND(5)
ND(5 ) ND(5) ND(5)
ND(5) ND(5) ND(5)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit

indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %

RS T S e N S N S S S N S S T T N N I N T T N s N S S S e e S S T T T e e e e



, ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

LABORATORY NUMBER: 107728 DATE SAMPLED: 6/19/92
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE RECEIVED: 6/19/92
PROJECT ID: 7295-002.100 DATE EXTRACTED: 6/22/92
LOCATION: WILANCO DATE ANALYZED: 6/23-6/24/92

DATE REPORTED: 7/06/92
DATE REVISED: 11/16/92

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID SAMPLE ID KEROSENE DIESEL
RANGE RANGE
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
107728-002 SS-1 ND ND
107728-003 SS-2 ND 8
107728-004 SS-3 ND 2
107728-005 SS-4 ND 11
107728-006 SS5-5 *% 9
107728-007 SS-6 * % 3
107728-008 88-7 ND ND

ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.

*Reporting limit applies to all analytes.
** Quantitated as diesel range.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 8

REPORTING

LIMIT*
(mg/Kqg)



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client/Project Name

Wilanec o

Project Location

A-[Ea)n// c A

ANALYSES

Project No.

7298-002. O

Field Logbook No

Sampler {Signature)

B e ||

.

Chain of Custody Tape No.
J y ﬂl—\
7

5\ “’\v\
' 'V/ 0" .0 \('., "

Sample No./ Lab Sample Type of gboq?‘ % "%O dg

Identification Date Time Number Sample ) REMARKS
TP2 =(__le/igfr2|12:30| (03928 -) [s.i] | jvbe X | X

S -~ 1415 ~2 | Sedd L_tube X

SS-2 14; 20 3 sl | tube X

53 -3 1y 28T Y LSl L ube X

se-4 | | |ysze - 1 Sol Liwbe X

Ss-s" | | liy.zs o | Sal (Yol X

Ss-¢ Yy o ~3 | Sul (ke X

ss-7 |/ by ys -2 1wl [fui X

Relinquished by: {Signature) ) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
LE ey T o) 9/ 1530

Relinquished by: {.S‘fgnatur'e) Oate Time Received by: {(Signature) Date Time
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time ceived for Laboratory: ($ignature) ?:ate Time

eonnl )t e |5

Sampie Disposal Method: Disposed of by: {Srgna Date Time
SAMPLE COLLECTOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY _

2 Y PSPy EAl

WSt Curres 7 /’F”'"-’/ C s EIYY

20 Harboo Bc?/v P«Flswﬂ»/

Al et ,

Bes™—) 83

1974-3-84




APPENDIX 2



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

DATE RECEIVED: 05/04/93
DATE REPORTED: 05/18/93

LABORATORY NUMBER: 110817

CLIENT: ENSR

PROJECT ID: 7295.002.100

LOCATION: 1077 EAST SHORE FREEWAY

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

J/lfgggﬁbf;?/( ///d
7

Revidwed by

This report may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley Los Angeles



LABORATORY NUMBER: 110817

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

DATE SAMPLED: 05/04/93

CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE RECEIVED: 0%5/04/93
PROJECT ID: 7295.002.100 DATE EXTRACTED: 05/12/93
LOCATION: 1077 EAST SHORE FREEWAY DATE ANALYZED: 05/13/93
DATE REPORTED: 05/18/93
TCLP Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020
LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOQLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L}) (ug/L) (ug/L)
110817-9 COMP SS-1,2,3,4 70 ND(0.5) 0.9 ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
110817-10 COMP SS-5,6,7,8 60 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)

ND =
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit

RPD, %
RECOVERY, %




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 110817 DATE SAMPLED: 05/04/93

CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE RECEIVED: 05/04/93
PROJECT ID: 7295.002.100 DATE ANALYZED: 05/07/93
LOCATION: 1077 EAST SHORE FREEWAY DATE REPORTED: 05/18/93

ANALYSIS: ORGANIC LEAD
ANALYSIS METHOD: CA DHS METHOD, LUFT MANUAL OCT 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID RESULT UNITS REPORTING LIMIT

110817-10 COMP S$5-5,6,7,8 2.4 mg /Kg 0.5

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 3
RECOVERY, % 102




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client/Project Name

C«//./Q/noo

Project Location

,O77 East Sbdow F:“ﬂeaﬁiy /

Al bany | CH

ANALYSES

Project No.
TZ4S5  o0oR - /00

Field Logbook No.

Syr: (Signature)

Chain of Custody Tape No.

Sampie No./ Lab Sample Type of

|dentification Date Time Number Sample REMARKS

Ss- 5 423 | 12195 [Lon ~s [\ - Composite Sauples

55 -G 7925 |15 07 \ -+ I Sor LS. ,5945 Xi1X X $5-5 S5l $5-7

ss-7 |23 200 \ =0 o ondt SS=8 into

s5-8 |5%/%3| 22| L - J [ Svmple fou,
Wges

(’TCCP /ﬂféc—eoéwﬁ/

"

Relifiquished by (S nature) Date Time Received by: {Signature) Date Time
o3| 1345] ——
Rehnqunshed by: (Signature) Date Time Received by {(Signature) Date Time
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time y for boratorY {Signature) Date Time
— = S/ | 2145
Sample Disposal Method. Disposed of by: {Signature) Date Time
SAMPLE COLLECTOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY =
‘ " ] ‘_‘nn

1974-3-84



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

275 . 02 /O2

Client/Project Name Project Location{/ =
‘ 077 Sa7F Sarre EE e
/7 /ﬂ/m&a 4 S s by O 7 ANALYSES
Project No. Field Logbook N4.

SW: {Signature)
~ L4
72t l- W

Chain of Custody Tape No.

Sample No./

Lab Sample

Type of

Identification Date Time Number Sample (1 REMARKS
S5-/¢ 5/%/52 1155 | | oL —\ h A Compssife  Samples |
552 | 54533\ y:s 2 (s sl Sregle. | X | X 551 552 §5-3 .
5$55-3 5/4/33| 1. 59 -3 ( gud 355-Y  Jate
ss-% /425 15 o2 -4 [ Sangple for

@mlysefs

( VYW 24 /Q“A:ecf’wff )

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: {Signature) Date Time
: Mz 245 —
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by (Signature) Date Time
"
Relinguished by: (Signature) Date Time Received for Lgboratory: (Signature) Date Time
— %IZ/ Bpf-‘"‘i @—'/’f/f:z 2’4y
Sample Disposal Method. Disposed of by: (Signature) Date Time

SAMPLE COLLECTOR

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY ¥

ENSR

1974-3-84





